"ANGHELLS"
PILOT
Written by
Ritchie "Stonian" Johnston
Draft completed:
25.04.2025
Shooting draft amended:
04.11.2025

(exhales)
And there’s an entire subreddit
arguing Australia doesn’t exist.
EXT. PARK - DAY - INTERVIEW - METATRON9 9
METATRON
I’m The Metatron. Voice of the
Powers That Be.
(beat)
I was there at the beginning. I’ll
be there at the end.
(shrugs)
...Probably sooner than planned.
Calendar’s looking bleak.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
5
EXT. PARK/POND - CONTINUOUS10 10
Peter continues to listen.
METATRON
Faith’s at an all-time low.
"Religion" is trending somewhere

The Powers are done waiting. It’s
time for the Second Coming.
PETER
Jim?!
(beat)
But - But, he isn’t really a
society person is he?
EXT. PARK - DAY - INTERVIEW - METATRON11 11
METATRON
(sighs)
He's not lying. But humanity’s
circling the drain, and we’ve
unplugged the sink.
The Metatron shrugs like a celestial barista who's out of oat
milk again.
EXT. PARK/ POND - CONTINUOUS12 12
METATRON
He’s got four months to get on
board. And you’re going to help
him.

usually worse than their bite.
(beat)
Although their bark has smited a
few people.
He adjusts a tiny angel bobblehead on the dash. It falls off.
EXT. JIM’S HOUSE - DUSK.16 16
The camper van SCREECHES to a halt in front of a cottage that
looks like it’s allergic to sunlight. Weeds. Moss. A garden
gnome with a blunt in its mouth.
PETER SAINT (V.O.)
This is going to be a challenge.
Jim’s a lovely guy.
(beat)
But, let’s just say since his first
trip round, trust and motivation
EXT. JIM’S HOUSE - INTERVIEW - PETER - MOMENTS LATER17 17
PETER
(nervous)
Right, so I’ll just pop in, say hi,
warn him about the apocalypse—ease
him into it gently.
CAMERA PANS TO: A curtain twitches.
Then violently slams shut.
PETER (CONT’D)
He does have a bit of social
anxiety!
EXT. JIM’S HOUSE - FRONT DOOR - MOMENTS LATER18 18
Peter knocks politely. Then louder. Then dramatically.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
8
PETER

camera.
JIM
Oh. And I’m also the Second Coming
of Jesus Christ.
(awkward pause)
...So, yeah. There’s that.
Jim picks his vape pen up from the coffee table.
JIM (CONT’D)
Not keen on redeeming mankind.
(hits vape)
Tried it once.
(beat, exhales)
Got nailed.
(shrugs, leans in)
Not the fun kind neither.
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - LATER20 20
Jim lounges like a man allergic to responsibility. Peter
paces like a spiritual life coach mid-breakdown.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
9

trees. The ocean’s cool. But
humanity? Bit of a mixed bag.
He grabs a bong, hits it, exhales dramatically.
JIM (CONT’D)
So yeah, nah. Not my problem.
Jim looks off camera, his brow raised.
JIM (CONT’D)
Oh, my books?
(smirks)
Yeah, I also like reading and
isolation. Nice isn’t it.
(leans forward)
All first editions might I add.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
10
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - CONTINUOUS22 22
PETER
Jim, this is serious. The Metatron
came to Earth. They never do that.
JIM

JIM
Fitness Instructor? You sure. I
mean with the camo-job, I would
have gone with conspiracy nut or
serial killer.
PETER
He was a nice guy. Though he had a
lot of plastic wrap in the back I
had to clear out.
Jim raises a brow dubious.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
13
PETER (CONT’D)
But he threw in a gaffer clamp and
a box of lens caps. Bargain.
EXT. CAFE/ CAMPER VAN - INTERVIEW - PETER26 26
Peter leans against the side of the van. Behind him: peeling
vinyl, a rusting solar panel, and what might be a camera rig
glued to the roof.
PETER
I’ve lived in temples, treehouses,
one really weird lighthouse.
But this van? It’s the dream.
And sure, it smells like hummus and
regret—but it’s mine.
(leans in)
Also, zero rent!
INT. CAMPER VAN - CONTINUOUS27 27
Peter pulls down an ancient flip-TV with the confidence of a
man showing off a holy relic.
PETER (V.O.)
Everything I need is right here.

PETER (V.O.)
Okay, it’s not perfect.
But I figure if it survived a
decade of low-budget horror shoots,
it can survive me.
SMASH CUT TO:
. Anghells - Shooting draft
14
EXT. CAFE - DAY.28 28
The van screeches to a halt outside a sketchy diner that
looks like it moonlights as a biker clubhouse and a haunted
charity shop.
A TEEN with a mullet MOONS THE CAMERA and runs.
JIM (O.S.)
So, what’s the plan here then Pete?
INT. CAMPER VAN - CONTINUOUS29 29
Peter unbuckles, practically buzzing.
JIM
Breakfast or exorcism?!
PETER
I’m meeting a friend. Media-savvy.
Knows hashtags. Has tattoos.
Probably owns a drone.
JIM
(dubious)
Uh-huh.
Jim’s PHONE BUZZES. He checks it.
JIM (CONT'D)
Work call.
He answers, instantly transforming into Customer Service Mode
JIM (CONT’D)
Hello I.T Work desk, First things
first, have you checked the power
button?
He stares out the window, dead inside.
EXT. CAMPER VAN/ CAFE - INTERVIEW - PETER30 30
Peter fidgets, fixing his hair in the van mirror.
PETER
Getting Jim to say yes? That’s the
miracle. Now I just need one more—

PETER
Hello Karl.
PAN TO: KARL.
Pale. Black-rimmed eyes.
A punk rock suit clings to him like a bad attitude.
He sneers at the camera like it just insulted his eyeliner.
KARL
Jesus, Peter.
PETER
No, he’s in the van on a work call.
KARL
Not what I meant.
(eyes camera)
So, uh -What is this — Noel’s House
Party: Eternal Damnation Edition?
INT. CAFE - INTERVIEW - KARL32 32
Karl stares into the camera. Unblinking.
KARL
I’m Karl. Just Karl.
Trust me — you don’t wanna know a

So you want me to help the Second
Coming... come out?
(beat)
Why the hell would I do that?
PETER
Rumor has it, you helped a certain
loud-mouthed alpha male rise to
power.
(leans in)
Until he had you—
KARL
(dismissive)
Alright, alright!
(sighs)
Bollocks.
INT. CAFE - INTERVIEW - KARL34 34
Karl sits still. Deadpan.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
17
KARL

. Anghells - Shooting draft
18
KARL
(slightly irritated)
Little twat went full conspiracy
and got me demoted. Now I’m a soul
dealer.
(beat)
Which is Hell’s equivalent of a car
wash with less dignity.
(grins)
Speaking of — anyone want eternal
pleasure in exchange for mild
damnation?
He casually flashes a contract from his sleeve.
INT. CAFE - BOOTH - CONTINUOUS35 35
Peter leans in, sly.
PETER
Wouldn’t it feel good... to stick
it to your boss’s golden boy?
Karl raises an eyebrow. Then smirks.
KARL
Look at you Peter, not so “saintly”
after all are you?
Both glance at the camera. Peter cringes. Karl grins like he
just keyed God’s car.
SMASH CUT TO:
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - INTERVIEW - KARL & PETER36 36
They sit awkwardly on Jim’s saggy couch.
PETER
Contrary to belief, angels and
demons aren’t enemies.

His eyes widen.
CUT TO BLACK:
FADE IN:
EXT. PARK - DAY.38 38
Peter beams, watching Jim put the final touches on a handmade
refreshment stand beside a freshly built soapbox stage.
PETER
Wow, Jim, you built this in less
than 24 hours?
Jim shrugs, sanding the stage casually. It’s a genuinely
impressive setup.
JIM
I dabble.
He smirks at the camera like he just got away with cheating
on a GCSE.
EXT. PARK - INTERVIEW - PETER39 39
Peter’s eye twitches.
. Anghells - Shooting draft
20
PETER

PETER
Welcome! Today, something divine
this way comes. Behold... Today, he
is arising...
(gulps)
Again!... Yay!
Live-stream comments explode in real-time:
"LMAO"
"Is this satire?"
"Jesus has a man bun??"
“Yeah, I know that guy!”
PETER (CONT’D)
There! That looks great, right?
Stay tuned! He’s going to be here
soon!
EXT. PARK - STAGE AREA - CONTINUOUS43 43
Jim bolts across the park. Peter chases.
PETER
Jim! Jim! What do you think?
JIM
Pete, I, uh, I hate it.
PETER
Too late! Stream’s running, and I
have no clue what I’m doing!
EXT. PARK - INTERVIEW - PETER44 44
Peter, red-faced, glistening with stress.
PETER
Do I look stressed?
JIM (CONT'D)
. Anghells - Shooting draft
22
The Camera lingers as Peter heavily breaths.
PETER (CONT’D)
Cool... Cool!
EXT. PARK - STAGE AREA - LATER45 45
The park is surprisingly busy. Peter hands out bottled water
like it’s holy wine.
An OLDER WOMAN approaches, curious.
OLDER WOMAN
So, what’s all this about then?
PETER
Oh, you know — divine reinvention!
Miracles! Refreshments!
(hands her water)
Bless you, my love. Enjoy the
vibes.
OLDER WOMAN
What a kind young man.
EXT. PARK - INTERVIEW - PETER46 46
Peter looks proud.
PETER
No matter how long I’ve been
around, giving back always feels

KARL
Fair. But also—check this out.
Jim’s phone rings. He answers, confused.
JIM
Hello?
(beat)
(MORE)
. Anghells - Shooting draft
29
Yeah, this is Jim—
(beat)
—G.B.N.N.? The news network?
WIDE SHOT: Karl looks to the camera, smug as sin.
KARL
How’s that for divine intervention?
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - INTERVIEW - KARL54 54
KARL leans back, hands behind his head, king of chaos.
KARL
Look, I’m good at what I do.
And what I do isn’t good.

Karl lurks behind a tree like a Goth substitute Bond villain.
Across the grass: Jim and Mary flirt adorably.
Karl cracks his knuckles. Snaps his fingers. Cue:
Distant SCREAMS
Kids crying
Someone projectile spitting
KARL (V.O.)
Look, being a good guy gets you
ignored. But a disaster?
(beat)
That trends.
FLASH CUT TO:
JIM  (CONT'D)
. Anghells - Shooting draft
30
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - INTERVIEW - KARL - CONTINUOUS56 56
KARL
Was it sangria?
(nods)
Yes. Was it damn good sangria?
(gives a thumbs up)
Also yes.
(leans in)
People love a miracle. They love a
failed miracle more.
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - LATER57 57
Jim, still holding the phone, now looks like he’s aged five
years.
JIM
They want me on live TV. Morning
show. Full apology. Explaining the
sangria incident...
PETER
(frowns)
They do love a good scandal...
KARL
Relax. I’ve got “contacts.”
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - INTERVIEW - KARL58 58
KARL
Let’s just say... CNN, Fox, BBC —
they all owe me a favour. Chaos is
their love language.
INT. JIM’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM - CONTINUOUS59 59
KARL
We get Jim on the inside, the
nation sees him, falls in love.
Boom. Messiah goes mainstream.